# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF CITY OF MONROE, GEORGIA WITH RESPECT TO AVIATION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

# The Mayor and Council of City of Monroe, Georgia, hereby ordain as follows:

## Article I

The Code of the City of Monroe is hereby amended by deleting Chapter 14, Article IV – Airport Commission in its entirety and replacing with the following in lieu thereof:

## Article IV – Airport Advisory Commission

## Sec. 14-131. Creation; purpose.

The title of the commission shall be the City of Monroe Airport Advisory Commission. The Airport Commission shall consist of five (5) members appointed by the Mayor and City Council and will have only advisory authority in reviewing policies and procedures for the management of the Monroe-Walton County Airport to the Airport Manager.

## Sec. 14-132. Position within the city government.

The Airport Commission shall report directly to the Airport Manager as defined in this Chapter.

## Sec. 14-133. Terms of office.

The terms of office of the membership of the Airport Commission shall be for a period of three (3) years.

### Sec. 14-134. Vacancy.

Any vacancy in the membership of the Airport Commission shall be filled for the unexpired term in the same manner as original appointments to the Airport Commission.

## Sec. 14-135. Removal.

The Mayor of the City shall have the authority, upon confirmation of the majority of the City Council, to remove any member of the Airport Commission for cause upon written notification to the Airport Manager and to the member so removed.

### Sec. 14-136. Compensation.

All members of the Airport Commission shall serve without compensation, but may be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred in connection with their official duties.

### Sec. 14-137. Organization.

The membership of the Airport Commission shall annually elect its chairman from its membership. The chairman shall be eligible for reelection for two successive terms. The Airport Commission shall, by a majority vote of the members present and voting, elect a vice-chairman who shall act in the absence of the chairman. The Airport Commission shall appoint a secretary from among its membership. The mayor shall appoint a member of the city council as a non-voting liaison with the Airport Commission.

### Sec. 14-138. Meetings.

- (a) Minutes of all regular and special meetings of the Airport Commission shall be kept in writing and transmitted to the Airport Manager on a regular basis;
- (b) Meetings shall take place every two (2) months at 10:00am, or as necessary should further advisement activity be requested by the Airport Manager.

### Sec. 14-139. Expenditures.

All expenditures of the Airport Commission shall be in keeping with the approved budget of the Monroe-Walton County Airport and shall not exceed the amounts allocated to the Airport budget by the mayor and council for each fiscal year. Any and all requested expenditures of the Airport Commission shall be subject to the review and approval of the Airport Manager.

#### Sec. 14-140. General Duties and Authority.

The Airport Commission shall at all times act as an advisory commission to the Airport Manager. The Airport Manager shall retain the authority to take such actions as may be necessary in the handling, conduct, and management of the Monroe-Walton County Airport.

#### Sec. 14-141 - 14-145. Reserved.

### Article II

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

### Article III

This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its adoption by the Mayor and Council of the City of Monroe, Georgia.

FIRST READING. This \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2017.

SECOND READING AND ADOPTED on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2017.

### **CITY OF MONROE, GEORGIA**

By: \_\_\_\_\_(SEAL) Greg Thompson, Mayor

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_(SEAL) Logan Propes, City Administrator